
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Treasurer’s Report and Accounts 
For the Year Ended 31st December 2015 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  





 

 2 

International Organisation for Medical Physics 
Income and Expenditure Account 

Year Ended 31 December 2015 
 

 
2015    2014  

 
$ 

 
$   $   $ 

INCOME 
   

        

Subscriptions 
   

        

    National Organisations (Note 2)   59,290   
  

61,172 

    Corporate Members   4,346    7,588 

Donations      
   

Medical Physics World        
  

6,256 

Interest Received   639   
  

340 

WC 2015   68,316   
   

Other Income   743   
  

1,430 

Total Income   133,334   
  

76,786 

 
     

   
EXPENDITURE      

   
Medical Physics World   1,664     

Committees      
   

Travel Costs      
   

     President 458     2,150 
  

     Officers 10,752  11,210   9,577 
 

11,727 

Subscription to IUPESM   10,866   

 
 

13,927 

WC 2015   57,118 
    

Sponsorship & Awards   6,656    9,234 

Plaques & Medals   1,348    241 

MPI Expenses       759 

Support Costs         

     Website  1,400     
   

     Reviewing Accountant’s Fee 349     365 
  

     Bank Charges 2,859     1,588 
  

     Transfers 1,372       

     Administration 18,683  24,663   17,410 
 

19,363 

Total Expenditure   113,525   
  

55,251 

 
     

   
Surplus for year on ordinary activities   19,809 

   
21,535 

Currency adjustment (note 1)   -8,580    -11,025 

        

Retained surplus   11,229     10,510 

 
  







 

 5 

International Organisation for Medical Physics 
Notes to the Accounts 

 
1. Exchange Rates 
The accounts are expressed in US Dollars however transactions have taken place and balances held in 
both Euros and Sterling, these have been converted at the following rates as at 31st December 2015 
 
  1 Euro = 1.0866 USD (1.2110 USD in 2014) 
  1 GBP = 1.4763 USD (1.5586 USD in 2014) 
 
Variances between the conversion rate on actual transactions and the above exchange rates have been 
identified separately in the accounts.  
 
2. Subscriptions 
Total subscriptions received from National Member Organisations in 2015 amounted to $59,290 
($61,173 in 2014) 
 

 

  Band A Band B Band C Total 

  At 100% At 50% At 10% Number 

Fully Paid   37 13 4 54 

Outstanding   7 1 3 11 

Waiver or Inactive   5 3 11 19 

 
  49 17 18 84 

 

3.   Debtors    

  2015  2014  

Subscriptions  124  55 

 World Congress 22,500  30,000 

 Taylor & Francis Royalties 197  151 

 Total Debtors  22,821  30,206 

 
 

  

  4.   Creditors    

  2015  2014  

AFOMP Subscriptions received 175  300 

 IUPAP funds (ICMP 2013) 1 6,159  6,159 1
 remainder of funding towards events, to be 

used for support of developing countries IUPAP funds (WC 2015) 1 3,866  0 

Administrative Charges  5,992  18,380 

 Officers’ Travel and Expenses 596  593 

 Funds held for ALFIM 2 10,000  10,000 
2
 grant received from Varian in 2010 for ALFIM 

project, IOMP agreed to handle the money 

Plaques   241  

Bank Charges 124  75  

Accounts Review Fee 369  390 

 Provision for website development   200 

 Total Creditors  27,281  36,338 

  


